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Working to Restore Nature

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, California 94538
Phone; (510) 440-3300

FAX: (510) 651-2233

June 7, 1994

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Subject: Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
First Quarter 1994
ARCO Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
presents this letter report summarizing the results of first quarter 1994 groundwater
monitoring performed by Integrated Wastestream Management (IWM) of Milpitas,
California at the subject site (Plates 1 and 2). RESNA’s scope of work was to interpret field
and laboratory analytical data, which included evaluating trends in hydrocarbon
concentrations in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient, and direction of
groundwater flow beneath the site. Evaluation and warrant of IWM’s field procedures, field
data, and field protocols are beyond RESNA's scope of work. Previous environmental work
at the site is summarized in RESNA reports cited in the References section.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Field Work

TWM field personnel were onsite February 11, 1994, to measure depth-to-water (DTW), and
perform subjective analysis for the presence of hydrocarbon product in groundwater in wells
MW-1 through MW-6. Quarterly sampling was performed by IWM field personnel on

February 11, 1994, in conjunction with three other consultants for three other gasoline
stations at the intersection of Village Parkway and Amador Valley Boulevard.

60006-7/1-94QM



Working to Restore Nature

Laboratory Analyses

Water samples were analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose,
California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification #1426) for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/ 8020/ California DHS LUFT
Method. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports are included in
Appendix A.

Results of Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater elevations rose an average of about 0.46 foot in wells MW-1 through MW-6
since last quarter. Evidence of floating product or product sheen was not noted in the wells
during this quarter. Based on February 11, 1994, DTW data, groundwater flows toward the
south-southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.002 ft/ft. Based on the March 13, 1994,
DTW data, groundwater flows toward the west with a gradient of approximately 0.004 ft/ft
(Plates 3 and 4). Based on February 11, 1994, DTW data from ARCO, BP, former Shell,
and Unocal stations, areal groundwater flows toward the south-southwest with an overall
gradient varying from approximately 0.007 ft/ft to 0.01 ft/ft. However, there appears to be
a groundwater depression in the vicinity of Unocal MW-5 and ARCO MW-3, and a
groundwater mound in the vicinity of Shell MW-7 (Plate 5). These features may be
attributed to the influence of subsurface utilities (sewer, storm drain, and water) on local
groundwater. Groundwater monitoring data from this and previous quarters are presented
in Table 1. Groundwater monitoring data from wells at BP, former Shell, and Unocal
Stations are presented in Table 2. The results of IWM's field work on the site are presented
in Appendix A.

The following trends in hydrocarbon concentrations have been identified since the last
quarter: concentrations of TPHg and benzene have remained the same order of magnitude,
however, a slight decrease was seen in wells MW-1 (benzene decreased to below method
detection limits), MW-2 (except benzene), and MW-3; and concentrations in wells MW-4
through MW-6 continued to be below detection limits (Plate 6). Cumulative analytical
results of water samples are presented in Table 3.

PREVIOUS AND FUTURE WORK
First Quarter 1994

° Submitted Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth Quarter 1993,
to ARCO and regulatory agencies.

60006-7/1-94QM 2
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° Performed First Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring.
o Performed monthly DTW measurements.
e Conducted an air sparge pilot test at the site.
Second Quarter 1994

° Submit Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Second Quarter 1994, to
ARCO and regulatory agencies.

® Perform Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring.
o Perform monthly DTW measurements.

L Prepare a report of findings for the air sparge pilot test.
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

We recommend that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, California 94612

60006-7/1-94QM | 3



—RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (510) 440-3300.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.
~ - S ”’:} A
ey €. 1ptets—
Mary E. Rysdale 7
Geologic Technicjan

ohn B. Bobbitt, R.G. 4313 * 1 .
Senior Project Geologist '

Attachments:
References

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Gradient Map, February 11, 1994

Plate 4: Groundwater Gradient Map, March 13, 1994

Plate 5: Areal Groundwater Gradient Map, February 11, 1994

Plate 6: TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, February 11, 1994

Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data; BP, Former Shell, and Unocal
Stations

Table 3: Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Appendix A: IWM’s Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses, Field Reports, Water

Sample Field Data Sheets, and Certified Analytical Reports with Chain of
Custody Record

60006-7/1-940M 4
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REFERENCES
RESNA Industries Inc. January 29, 1993. Additional Onsite Subsurface Investigation and
Vapor Extraction Test at ARCO Station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.
RESNA Project 60006.04.
RESNA Industries Inc. March 3, 1994. Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring,

Fourth Quarter 1993 at ARCO Station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.
RESNA Project 60006.06.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 1 of 4)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1 336.56
09-20-91 11.20 325.36 None
10-22.91 1148 325.08 None
112791 1127 325.29 None
12-16-91 1155 325.01 None
01-18-92 1137 325.19 None
02-21-92 913 32743 None
03-16-92 0.70 326.86 None
04-24-92 10.20 326.36 None
05-15.92 1046 326.10 None
06-09-92 10,73 325.83 None
07-28-92 11.04 32552 None
08-24-92 11.32 325.24 None
09-09-92 i1 325.02 None
10-26-92 11.80 32476 None
11-10-92 11.74 324.84 None
12-14-92 10.77 325.79 None
01-15-93 : 338 327.68 None
02-10-93 9.66 326.90 None
03-20-93 831 328.25 MNone
04-2793 9.03 328.25 None
05-10-93 950 327.06 None
06-18-93 10.16 326.40 None
07-28-93 10.68 32588 None
08-30-93 1059 325.97 None
09-28-93 10.82 325,74 None
10-31-93 10.94 325.62 None
11-11-93 10.70 32586 None
12-15-93 10.56 326.00 None
02-11-% 1035 326.21 None
03-13-94 9.99 32657 None
MW-2 334.80
09-20-91 92.22 32558 None
10-22.91 9.66 325.14 None
11-2791 948 31532 None
12-16-91 9.7%6 325.04 None
01-18-92 947 32533 None
02-21-92 762 32718 None
03-16-52 784 32696 None
04-24-92 8 326.46 None

Sec notes on page 4 of 4.

60006-7/1-94QM
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 2 of 4)
Date Well Depth fo Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Flevation Product
MW-2 cont. 334.80
05-15-92 862 326.18 None
06-09-92 888 325.92 None
07-28-92 . 933 32542 None
08-24-92 981 324.99 None
09-09-92 9.92 32488 None
10-25-92 10.13 324.67 None
11-10-92 10.12 324.68 None
12-14-92 B899 32581 None
01-15-93 720 32760 None
02-10-93 7.30 32750 None
03-29-93 6.60 32820 None
04-27-93 710 2170 None
05-10-93 740 32740 None
06-18-93 8.02 32678 None
07-2893 847 32633 None
0B-30-93 8.80 326.00 None
09-28-93 919 32561 None
10-31.93 9.12 325.68 None
11-11-93 92.02 325.78 MNone
12-15-93 8.82 325.98 None
02-11-94 8.59 326.21 None
03-13-94 8.09 32671 None
MW-3 33553
09-20-91 ‘ 10.16 32537 None
10229 1048 325.05 None
11271 10.17 32536 None
12-16-91 10.25 32528 None
01-18-92 10.71 32482 None
02-21-92 8.68 32585 None
03-16-92 8N 326.62 None
04-24-92 9,14 32639 None
05-15-92 9.54 325.99 Nonec
06-09-52 9.72 325.81 Nonc
07-28-92 10.15 325.38 None
08-24-92 10.42 32511 None
09-09-92 1053 325.00 None
10-26-92 10.92 324.61 None
11-10-92 10.72 32481 None
12-14-92 978 325.75 None
See notes on page 4 of 4.
— ————— —
60006-7/1-940M
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 3 of 4}
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-3 cont. 33553
01-15-93 7.66 32787 None
02-10-93 787 32766 None
03.29.93 135 32518 MNone
04-27-93 770 32753 None
05-10-93 846 327.07 None
06-18-93 913 326.40 None
07-28-93 9.49 326.04 None
08-30-93 9.62 Krak's | None
09-28-93 9.80 a5.73 None
10-31.93 9384 325.69 None
11-11-93 9.81 325.72 None
12-15-93 10,23 32530 None
02-11-94 9.60 32593 None
03-13-594 9.03 326.50 None
MW-4 334.22
11-10-92 958 324.64 None
12-14-92 8.72 32550 None
01-15-93 727 326.95 None
02-10-93 _ 6.80 32742 None
03-29.93 6.29 32793 None
04-2793 633 32759 None
05-10-93 6.68 32754 None
06-18-93 705 3272.17 None
07-238-93 177 32645 None
08-30-93 B.09 32513 None
09-2893 840 32582 None
10-31-93 8.56 325.66 None
11-11-93 8.48 325.74 None
12-1593 8.38 32584 None
02-11-94 215 326.07 None
03-13-94 757 326.65 None
MW-5 33587
11-10-92 11.02 32485 None
12-14-92 10.17 325.70 None
01-15-93 814 32773 None
02-10-93 8.00 32787 None
03-29-93 752 32835 Nonc
04-27-93 826 32761 None
See notes on page 4 of 4.
60006-7/1-94QM
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Pape 4 of 4)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Blevation Water Elevation Product
MW-5 cont. 335.87
05-10-93 8.64 32723 None
05-18-93 926 326,61 None
07-28-53 9.65 326.22 None
08-30-93 981 326.06 None
09-28-93 9.99 325.88 None
10-31-93 10.02 32585 ’ None
11-11-93 10.09 325.78 None
12-15-93 10.08 325.79 Nonc
02-1194 9.63 326.24 None
031394 9.26 326.61 None
MW-6
11-10-92 33584 11.03 324.81 None
12.14-92 10.03 325.81 None
01-15-93 7.64 328.20 None
02-10-93 822 327.62 None
03-29-93 759 32825 None
04-27-93 820 327.64 None
05-10-93 8.85 326,99 None
06-18-93 926 32614 None
07-28-93 9.83 326.01 None
08-30-93 10.15 325.69 None
09-28 93 995 32589 None
10-31-93 10.16 325.68 None
11-11-93 10.02 32582 None
12-1593 1028 325.56 None
0R2-11-94 9.66 326.18 None
03-13-94 9.28 326.56 None

Notes:

Measurements in feet.
Wells MW-1 through MW-3 surveyed on October 11, 1991.
Wells MW-4 through MW-6 surveyed on November 12, 1992.
Datum from USGS, City of Dublin

60006-7/1-94Q0M
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkwuy,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,

Dublin, California
{Page 1 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
BP Station 1116
MW-1
11-19-92 33517 10.67 34.50
02-10-93 525 32992
05-21-93 573 32944
08-12-93 8.99 32518
11-11-93 9.65 32552
02-11-94 872 32645
MW-2
11-10-92 334.58 1027 32431
02-10-93 646 328.12
05-21-93 6.96 328.12
08-12-93 858 326.00
11-11-93 9.28 32530
02-11-94 8.10 32648
MW-3
11-10-92 33513 10.78 32435
02-10-93 7.16 32797
05-21-93 7.69 32744
08-12-93 9.11 326.02
11-11-93 9.78 32535
02-11-94 8.60 326.53
AW-4
11-10-92 33341 9.10 32431
0293 to 11-93 Well Not Accessible
11-11-93 200 32541
02-11-94 684 32657
AW-5 :
11-10-92 331 1027 N5
02-10-93 729 32752
05-21.93 .77 327.04
08-12-93 887 325.94
11-11-93 913 325.68
02-11-54 8.20 32661
Sec notes on page 5 of 5.
=S
60006-7/1-94QM
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Bovlevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 2 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
AWH
11-10-92 334.90 10.10 324.80
02-10-93 713 kr1ier
05-21-93 T.64 32726
08-12-93 8.64 326,26
11-1193 8.67 32623
02-11-94 8.4 326.86
Former Shell Station
MW-1
11-10-92 33483 10.04 32479
02-10-93 724 327.59
05-10-93 178 321.05
08-12-93 8.54 326.29
11-11-93 8.56 32627
02-11-94 8.62 326.21
MW-2
11-10-92 33696 12.05 32491
02-10-93 928 : 327.68
05-10-93 9.65 32731
08-12-93 10.70 32626
11-11.93 1136 325.60
02-11-94 11.04 32592
MW-3
11-10-92 33693 1184 32509
(12-10-93 852 328.11
05-10-93 10.88 326.05
08-12-93 10.35 32657
11-11-93 10.64 326.29
02-11-94 10.68 32625
MW4
11-10-92 337,14 1212 325.02
02-10-93 9.40 327.74
05-10-93 9.54 327.60
08-12-93 10.68 326.46

See notes on page S of 5.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Vallcy Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Vailey Boulevard,

Dublin, California
(Page 3 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
MW-4 cont.
11-11-93 1197 32517
02-11-94 10.71 32643
MW-5
11-10-92 334.96 9.65 32531
02-10-93 7.97 326.99
05-10-93 —_ —_—
08-12-93 8.75 32621
11-11-93 032 25.64
02-11-94 897 325.99
MW-6
11-10-92 33542 1056 324.86
02-10-93 7.65 32777
05-10-93 8.10 32732
08-12-93 ) 9.18 326.24
11-11-93 938 326.04
02-11-%4 92.02 326.40
MW-7
11-10-92 33323 8.82 32441
02-10-93 6.06 32717
05-10-93 6.68 326.55
08-12-93 683 326.40
11-11-93 6.90 32633
02-11-94 6.12 32711
MW-3R
11-10-92 33580 1041 ‘ 32539
02-10-93 735 32845
05-10-93 8.00 32780
08-12-93 9.00 326.80
11-11-93 947 32633
02-11-94 8.80 327.00
MW-9
11-10-92 33457 9.61 32496
02-10-93 720 327.37
05-10-93 756 327.01
See notes on page 5 of 5.
60006-7/1-940M
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER. MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

{Page 4 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Walter
Measured Elevation -Water Elcvation
MW.-9 cont.
08-12-93 825 326.32
11-11-93 1030 324.27
02-11-94 8.88 325.69
MwW-11
11-10-92 334.20 947 32473
02-10-93 6.79 32741
05-10-93 718 327.02
08-12-93 8.10 326.10
11-11-93 B.56 325.64
02-11-94 821 325.99
MW-12
11-10-92 33253 832 324.31
02-10-93 6.75 325.78
05-10-93 — —_
08-12-93 6.23 326.30
11-11-93 743 325.10
02-11-94 7.18 32535
MW-13
11-10-92 335.64 10.69 32495
02-10-93 749 32815
05-10-93 8.06 32758
08-12-93 . _ 87 326,91
11-11-93 9.15 32649
02-11.94 9.12 32652
UNOQCAL Station
MW-1
11-10-92 336.72 11.97 32475
02-10-93 B.63 328.09
05-10-93 9.57 32715
08-12-93 336.08* 291 326.17
11-11-93 10.17 32591
02-11-94 9.72 32635
See notes on page 5 of 5.
— — e
60006-7/1-94QM
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 5 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water

Measured Elevation -Water Blevation

MW.-2

11-10-92 337.36 12.15 32521
02-10-93 8.81 328.55
05-10-93 9.75 32761
08-12-93 336.78" 10.11 326.67
11-11-93 . 1051 326.27
02-11-94 9.85 326.93

MW-3

11-10-92 33753 1233 32520
02-10-93 895 328.58
051053 201 327.62
08-12-93 336.98* 10.34 326.64
11-11.93 . 10.64 326.34
02-11-94 10,01 326.97

MW.4
11-10-92 337.00 12.32 324.68
02-10-93 B.94 32806
05-10-93 92.90 327.10
08-12-93 336.42* 10.32 326.10
11-11-93 1048 32594
02-11-94 10.10 326.33
MW-5
02-11-94 335.96 10.68 32588

Notes:

Measurements in feet,

Depth-to-water and wellhead elevation data obtained from Alisto Engincering Group.
Datum is City of Dublin, USGS
*

= Elevations of the tops of the well casing have been surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level as of August 1993, Previously the
clevations of the well covers were used as datums.
— = No data available.

_“—___&'_—_—-___;_*__—_—_‘__—_‘—_——-—_,_____’_——
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANAILYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California

(Page 1 of 2)
Well Eihyl- Total
Date TPHg Benzenc Toluenc Benzene Xylenes
MW-1
09-20-91 410 28 3% 43 89
12-16-91 B40 50 50 39 12
03-16-92 780 2 12 45 22
06-09-92 700 88 15 16 18
09-09-92 400 54 B4 4.6 6.7
11-10-92 2,800 23 56 190 3%
02-10-93 2,700 180 100 450 740
05-10-93 6,400 120 12 410 300
08-30-93 _ 2,000 25 <25* 110 61
11-11-93 2,100 <25 <2.5* 66 20
02-11-94 2,000 <2.5* <25* 25 ‘ 5.7
MWwW-2
09-20-91 130 66 0.96 14 15
121691 83 0.96 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
03-16-92 430 130 <25* 37 5.0
05-09-92 120 3.7 <05 57 <05
09-09-92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <035
11-10-92 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
02-10-93 740 110 <5* 35 <5=
05-10.93 2,000 650 14 &6 28
08-30-93 170 14 7.9 16 15
11-11-93 78 <05 28 0.7 59
02-11-94 <50 24 0.7 <DS5 <05
MW.3
05-20-91 990 50 100 11 200
12-16-91 1,000 ) 180 51 23 43
03-16-92 430 86 <1.0* 22 34
06-09-92 1,800 29%0 24 49 17
09-09-52 2,600 550 <5* 120 12
11-10-92 1,100 280 <5* 100 <5*
02-10-93 980 190 <5* 52 <5*
05-10-93 1,100 280 <25* 70 <2.5*
08-30-93 470 120 <]1* 22 <1*
11-11-93 830 9% <25* 25 <25*
02-11-94 220 42 <1.0* & <1.0*
See notes on page 2 of 2.

60006-7/1-94Q0M
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, Catifornia
(Page 2 of 2)
Well Ethyl- Total
Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
MW
11-10-92 <50 <035 <05 <05 <035
02-10-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
05-10-93 <50 ) <05 <05 <05 <05
08-30-93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
11-11-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
02-11-94 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW-5
11-10-92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
05-10-93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
08-30-93 <50 <05 <05 <03 <05
11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
02-11-94 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW-6
11-10-92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
05-10-93 <350 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
08-30-93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
11-11-93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <035
02-11-54 <S50 <05 <05 <05 <035
MCL — 1 — 680 1,750
DWAL —_ —_ 100 —_ —
Notes:
Results in parts per billion (ppb)
Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Methods.
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Methods).
MCL: Maximum contaminant level in drinking water (DHS, October 1950)
DWAL: Department of Health Services Recommended Drinking Water Action Level (DHS, October 1990).
* Raised method reporting limit duc to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution, as reported by Columbia
Analytical Services, Ine.
60006-7/1-94QM
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IWM’S SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES,
FIELD REPORTS, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS,
AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



sl —

SITE ARRIVAL TIME: S 200

—.—

U
| FIELD REPORT |

DEPTH TO WATER / FLOATING PRODUCT
: SURVEY '

SITE DEPARTURE TIME: /f/oc)

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  <5¢0s </ g‘nﬁ_
Es0 R/

PROJECT NO.: LOCATION: 7249 /v //a,ég PM&% DATE: Panck /3 /994

CLIENT/STATION # Arco (04| _ FIELD TECHNICIAN: Z”“@ /s e0 DAY OF WEEK: < vo.

DTW FROM: WELL HEAD or “ASING _(Circle One) _ _ _ . %_
B

o g g | FIRST | SECOND b

2 218, § | ToraL ||pEPmHTO|DEPTHTO| DENLT T 7

g o A & | DEPTH WATER | WATER | tmomver | Thickness | &

12| WELL ID E ‘a 5 E [ {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Fe:i) (Feet) 5 COMMENTS MATERIALS

-, |odsloolok] wa  |9.99+ 999+ |k |4 WE”

At -2 lorludlorlOklod] /s |09+ |8 04+ | A/A | wjd (NP #% 0 wud

A3 odplodadod] w/e [19.02+[2.02+ [0/4 | 0/ [N

0+ lodlodlod|odoe] wa 757+ | 7.57+ A | /< |NMI

25 |kl /s 920 1926 | ayfa | 14 W

M- QZ-‘&D QUL =4 9.28 |9.28 | ~vd | apa |A[FTHARY wald.

Page 1 of __
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I NTEGRATED
W ASTESTREAM

M ANAGEMENT, INC.

March 7, 1994

Mr. John Young

RESNA Industries

3315 Almaden Expressway
Suite 34

San Jose, CA. 95118

Dear Mr. John Young:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. A-6041 in Dublin, California. Integrated Wastestream
Management measured the depth to water and collected samples from wells at this site on

February 11, 1994,

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the "Request for
Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern California”.

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

0o P T e
%ﬁ;@l):zon //Walte;: H. Howe

Project Manager Registered Geologist

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA. 95035 (408) 942-8955
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NTEGRATED _
A6041QA4.XLS

W ASTESTREAM

M ANAGEMENT

Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses ARCO Facility No. A-6041, Dublin, California

WELL NUMBER MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW.5 MW-6
DATE SAMPLED 2/11/94 2/11/94 2/11/94 2/11/94 2/11/94 2/11/94
DEFTH TO WATER 10.35 8.59 9.60 8.15 9.63 9.66
SHEEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE =~ NONE
PRODUCT THICKNESS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TPHg 2,000 ND 220 ND ND ND
BTEX
BENZENE <25 24 42 ND ND ND
TOLUENE <25 0.7 <1.0 ND ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE 25 ND 84 ND ND ND
XYLENES 57 ND <1.0 ND ND ND
FOOTNOTES:
Concentrations reported in ug/L (ppb).

TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Method £8020)

PCE = Tetrachloroethene (USEPA Method 8010)

DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene (USEPA Method 8010)

TCE = Trichloroethene (USEAP Methed 8010)

N.D. = Not Detected.

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035 (408) 942-8955
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SITE ARRIVAL TME: _ %,( 5
FIELD REPORT

| SITE DEPARTURETIME: [ 3.0

DEPTH TO WATER / FLOATING PRODUCT WEATHER CONDITIONS: S0 20 210/ /&’cmﬁ
SURVEY R
PROJECT NO.: LOCATION: 7344 U.{(ar-;strp_-mku}q% DATE: 2 - || - Yy
. L0 e

CLIENT/STATION #: (_rtco  (LO4 ]

FIELD TECHNICIAN: ,n0 / Comokr o
V4

DAY OF WEEK: FruJoun
)

g

v 2
3 f s g TOTAL DEFFHI%SHT"I"O DSEP(’:I'OHN'II‘)O peemito | Fowva |
g SR8 & | pEpH || wATER | WATER | fmomne | PRomucT | 7
5] weLm | &2 | & | § 5 2 | (Feen) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) Fey | 8 COMMENTS MATERIALS
SlMw-i OF sk o | 7.4 [|[/0°35T 10035 | afg | a/A 0 |
MR A 222 ZA T R S N N ) 2 s
pldw -3 PL e e i | 1y 7 [19.00+ |9 0! / ) ) 1
P Mw A Pl o v )y s 8057 |85 ( ( ( \ i
Ll Mw S P e | 175 ||[993 [a.63 ) ) L
3 Mw-to PR Jsloe o o] 152 ([T [Tl | &6 | &6 Jo [Z05 &0 e

/oA 7



GROUND WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: WELLID: A7t -

CLIENT/STATION #: R co (0% / ADDRESS: 7247 U7t i AGE_IMPrg Ay Derdt 00

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 8 12 Other

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 038 066 _15 26 _S5.8 Other

TD/? 5 - DTWE /4 X GALLON C(-(- X CASING 3 = CALCULATED /-2 5 7 ACTUAL - |
LINEAR FT. VOLUME PURGE PURGE_ > &

DATE PURGED: ) -//- % ¢ START (2400 HR) (")  END (2400 HR) lO f -

DATE SAMPLED: }-//-9¢ START(2400HR) i, 2 END (24(:/0»1’{ P 7t
J!\-lL_,
TIME VOLUME . FH . E.C. TEMP, COLOR /J.C) TURBIDITY
{2400 HR) (GAL.) (UNITS} {UMHOS/ F (VISUAL) ; {(VISUAL) .
CM@25 Q)
[ 2 7% NAT WA N
— o -~ el o
2 > 7.0 x L o
v A N4 ~L e oy
o - e AL JA Lo v s )
P T < oy AN R gl S
fU— i, o i L LYY
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (L.E., FB-1, XDUP-1}):
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
____ 27 Bladder Pump __ Bailer (TEFLON) ____ 2" Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (TEFLON)
_+” Ceatrifugal Pump ____ Bailer (PYC) ___ DDL Sampler __ Bailer (Stainless Steei)
____ Submersibic Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel) ___ Dipper ____ Submersible Pump
_ Dedicated ___ " Bailer Disposable ___ Dedicated
Other: | Other:
REMARKS:
PRINTNAME: _ L 2 C¢ (2 m>
: ) ;o
SIGNATURE: . =" ., &/t
PAGE ; OF 7
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GROUND WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: WELLID: A7/ -5

CLIENT/STATION #: /4& Ol s ADDRESS: 724 e LAGE 1P8EMUA Y (D.rrcn”

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 B 12 Other

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT; 0.17 038 066 _15 _2.6 _5.8 Other

TD/7 < - pTWZ 43X GALLON ¢ (-l X CASING 3 = CALCULATED 15 5% ACTUAL .
LINEAR FT. VOLUME PURGE PURGE_/{ . ¢

DATE PURGED: ,? 4/-¢  START (2400 HR) /(. i END (2400HR) /05/

DATE SAMPLED: 2. //-94 START(2400HR) /(059 END(400HR) ,O5
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. cogﬁi‘ 150OTURBIDITY
(2400 HR) (GAL.) (UNITS) (UMHOS/ ) (VISUAL) — (VISUAL)

CM@25 ©) -
) ) - ey
QY2 = L. Fe 35 DY (‘@‘ 4 —_—
. - ;]
/043 i .59 220 BD ken
. pu— i sS4 N e — -
Jid5 | L, 40 A S S| i
— Lo, * - ‘ .
/0D [ 97 2 4 Q_;/‘l 9 aeNp
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (L.E., FB-1, XDUP-1):
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

____ 2" Bladder Pump __ Bailer (TEFLON) __ 2" Bladder Pump - ____ Bailer (TEFLON)
_v~_ Centrifugai Pump ____ Bailer (PVC) DDL Sampler ___ Bailer (Stainless Stecl)
___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel) — Dipper ____ Submersible Pump
_ Dedicated _ir Bailer Disposable . Dedicated
Orher: Other:

REmARKs; )00 ,amyf’mﬂ ey at- o/ and agden
I xf s %ﬂ—&m 7 )

. / .
PRINT NAME: k/r/?'d{ L/a’éﬂég

SIGNATURE: //A_‘u. //ﬁ\( )

)
N

OF




GROUND WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: WELL ID: A7V — &

CLIENT/STATION #: 75O 469/ ADDRESS: 1249 Vi LAGE PARK whx' it/ n’

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 B 12 Other

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: . _0.17 _038 066 _15 _26 _5.8 Other

/5 % . pTWw I “bX GALLONC L X CASING 3 = CALCULATED /X /.5 ACTUAL

LINEAR FT. VOLUME PURGE PURGE 1D [
DATE PURGED: 2 -//~9% START (2400HR) []OX END(2400HR) _{[[ D
DATE SAMPLED: - //-2% START (2400 HR) | 1.3.% END (2400 HR)
ol
TIME YOLUME - pH E.C. TEMP. COLQOR - /QQ'UR.BIDITY
(2400 HR) {GAL.) (UNITS) (UMHOS/ {F) . {VISUAL) ~ (VISUAL)
CM@25 C) , =
fa | . . r'} )
112 % £ 97 A2 5 e
% U5 LGS phH 0 Cﬁmﬂ |
i ST K s

>
e

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (l.E., FB-1, XDUP-1):

PURGING EQUIFMENT : SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (TEFLON) ____ 2" Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (TEFLON}
_b__ Centrifugal Pump __ Bailer (FVO) ____ DDL Ssmpler __ Bailer (Stainiess Steel)
—___ Submersible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Stecl) ____ Dipper ____ Submersible Pump
___ Dedicated _*"_ Bailer Disposable _ Dedicated
Other: Other:

REMARKS:

PRINT NAME: _( / 7CE -{'/d(g/é.‘é

N S A

/7/ 7 SIGNATURE: ﬁ&’ _/7,4144
PAGE_ /] OF




GROUND WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: WELLID: A7/~ /

CLIENT/STATION ¥: “H/0c & g0o<p / ADDRESS: 7299 1/ s AGE IRty [ ;e +n?

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 8 12 Other

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 017 _038 066 _15 _26 5.8 Other

TD/”. .. - DTW/Z 33 X GALLONC t£- X CASING > = CALCULATED ¢ 357 ACTUAL ;™\
LINEAR FT. VOLUME PURGE PURGE_+/ {

DATE PURGED: - //- 9  START (400HR) // A’ END 400HR) _// ¥%
DATE SAMPLED: X~/ 92 START (400 HR) /S . END(40HR) 7/ =0

AL
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. coLorR A7 O TURBIDITY
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/ ® (VISUAL) =  (VISUAL)
CM@25 ©) =
(A Z 7.0 287 Y 7%
A% 7 ] Oy D 50wl T
/YT 5 71/ R e N 2
Y/ 2.7 Gl kL

|

|
I3
~1
\

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (L.E., FB-1, XDUP-1):

. PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Puzp ___ Bailer (TEFLON) ___2° Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (TEFLON)
___ Cenirifugal Pump ___ Baile (PVO) ___ DDL Sampler _ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
_ Submersible Pump ___ Baile (Staialess Steel) ___ Dipper ___ Submersible Pump
___ Dedicated _” Bailer Dispossble _ Dedicated
Other: Other:

REMARKS:__ 2 L (g prieid] Ay oL T oA S/
v 7 -

PRINT NAME: -~ 7<& L7 T
' /-

- — |

SIGNATURE: © =~ « -we [ &lte’u .

PAGE Q OF 7




GROUND WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: WELLID: A%/ 3

CLIENT/STATION #:./4;{‘(4-" b/ ADDRESS: 72/ 9 (e ifer 1280 pnd o Loatic o a

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 8 12 Other

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0,17 _0.38 _0.66 ].5 26 _58 Other

TD_<. . - DTW_<-2' X GALLON' % X CASING _3 = CALCULATED /09 ACTUAL, . —
LINEAR FT. _ VOLUME PURGE __ PURGE_‘ -

DATE PURGED: 2-//-74_ START (2400 HR) /x, 44 END(2400HR) /27

DATE SAMPLED: 0. .. START (2400 HR) _| - =l END (2400HR) _{ :-,V
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 HR) (GAL) {(UNITS) (UMHOS/ F) (VISUAL) (VISUAL)

CM@25 C)
pi? 2 A e LS waw
22 = =iy s eld sew
(i - o S2 | 43 R LLEan
1 2T N s [ J7 CTL weanw
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (L.E., FB-1, XDUP-1):
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2° Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (TEFLON) 2" Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (TEFLON)

___ Centrifugal Pump ___ Bailer (?VC) | ___ DDL Ssmpler __ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
____ Submersible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel) ___ Dipper ____ Submersible Pump
___ Dedicated 3 Bailer Disposable __ Dedicated
Other: Other:

REMARKS: L (o5 ,mm{*& Ao A “ a4 B congh dSaenn
| - - J

PRINT NAME: @1 AN s ( A‘m;m

SIGNATURE; "17311;4’)"{ Clinein o o
pace_ b or _/ TURK < s

~J




GROUND WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRQJECT NO:

CLIENT/STATION #: AL fogoty

fA -2

ADDRESS; 724G (/16 LAGE PACK WA /. s A

WELL ID:

CASING DIAMETER (inches): _2 _3 _4 _6 _8 _12  Other

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: _0]7 038 066 _15 2.6 _5.8 Other
™ /< /) - pTw’ 7 X GALLON (- 4 X CASING _~ = CALCULATED /25 ACTUAL e

LINEAR FT. VOLUME PURGE PURGE_" " &

DATE PURGED: 2 -/ /-’ START (2400 HR) ‘ ( ' END (400HR) /%6

DATE SAMPLED: -2 - ~/-7¢ START (2400HR) _/.lC 5 END (2400 HR) 2>
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. co;.on 4 f: TURBIDITY
{2400 HR) (GAL.) (UNITS) (UMHOS/ 3] (VISUAL) ~— (VISUAL)

CM@25 C)
y 2 i 74 #2597 PR s
i > s 7 o} Q / {0
/."‘y:; g:_"‘ (\,.Ev E .;\] \.: t') C/f-) Lf i ‘{;’»’.’i ]
e 3_' (; 'E:."- 2 /L Cﬁc 3 | ['(::(".'.’r
Y, (< 2 s lea
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (LE., FB-1, XDUP-1):
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ 2" Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (TEFLON) ____ 2" Budder Puny ___ Batler (TEFLON)
___ Ceatrifugal Pump __ Bailer ®VO) | __ DDL Sampler ___ Bailer (Suinless Steel)
—__ Submenible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Stecl) __ Dipper Submersible Pump
— Dedicated _¥" Bailer Disposable Dedicated
Onher: Other:
REMARKS:
PRINT NAME: | i¢a~ v uce b NN,
SIGNATURE: 1(»”, e i

PAGE / _OF 7 J‘




¥ Columbia
2 Analytical

February 28, 19924 Service Request No. $494-0194

Gina Austin

Tom Delon

WM

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re: ARCO Facility No. A6041
Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. Delon:
Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on February 11,
1994. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number SJ394-0194,
All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only 10 the
samples analyzed.
Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ol o

}\ g;,’@mlvﬂ/ cwf(a ./'[ AN

Keoni A Murphy nnelise J. Bazar

Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator

KAM/kmh

408/437-2400 » Fox 408/437-9356



ASTM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
MCL

MDL
MRL
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NR
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH
VPH

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms
American Society for Testing and Maternals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorotluorocarbon
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services
Department of Ecology
Department of Health
U. S. Environmenta! Protection Agency
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

{eaking Underground Fuel Tank

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit
Method Reporting Limit
Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement

Not Detected at or above the MRL

Not Requested

Nationa! Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected lon Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

et AE A4 & Taleambhoana ARRIATT DANN o Tav ANRIAAT.QARA

ro



‘Approved By: m/ﬂlwwﬂ/(fﬂ
7 / ﬂ

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Repoit

Client: IWM Dates Collected:
Project: ARCO Facility No.  A6041 Date Received:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted:

Date Analvzed:
Service Request:

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 3030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Ethyl- Total
Analyte: Benzene  Toluene  bhenzene  Xyienes
Units: pe/L (ppb)  ug/L(ppb) e/l (ppb) ug/L (ppb)

Method Reporting Limil: 0.3 0.3 0.5 (1.3
Sample Name
MW-1 (14.0) 7 <25 <25 (@ 25. 5.7
MW-2 (8.0) 2.4 0.7 ND ND
MW-3 (14.0) : 41, <1.0 (a) 84. <1.0 ()
MW-4 (12.0) ND ND ND ND
MW-3 (13.0) ND ND ND ND
MW-6 (10.0) ND ND ND ND
Method Blank ND ND ND ND

{a) Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

02/11/94
020194
N/A
02/22/94
SJvi-oud

TPH as
Gasoline
ug/L 1pph

30

2 (HH),
ND
324,
ND
ND
ND

o

940194 XL W 8020w 1/2/28/44

AONA Dlemmuar memd Arrmatim 8 Sevm baca Califarnin D844 o Talanhana ANAIANT. 2400 » Fox ANB/437-9356

Date: %ﬂ/&/}/ Zﬁ/ﬁ?

3
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Clicent: WM Dates Collected:  02/11/94
Project: ARCO Facility No,  A6041 Date Received:  02/11/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extractesl: WN/A

Date Analyzed: 02722794
Service Request:  SJ94-0194

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 303(/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Percent Recovery
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene

MW-1 (14.0) 103,
MW-2 (8.0} v3.
MW-3 (14.0) 93,
MW-4 (12.0) $6.
MW-3 (15.0) 87
MW-6 (10.0) ) 9).
MW-4 (12.0) MS 932.
MW-1 (12.0) DMS ) ud.
Method Blank 89,

CAS Acceptance Limits: 62-112

Approved By: K@W LW W/?A/;éx Date: %A/Vﬂ/}/ Zh@
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Repon

Client: WM
Project: ARCO Facility No.  AG041
Sample Matrix: Water

Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: pg/L (ppb)

Truc
Analvte Value Result
Benzene 23 244
Toluene 25, 241
Ethylbenzene 25, 233
Total Xylenes 73, 70.4
TPH as Gasoline 230, 237.

Approved By:

9401594 XLW[8020ccs/2/28/94

Dates Collected:  02/11/94
Date Received;: 02/11/94
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 02/22/94
Service Request:  §J94-0194
_CAS
Percent  Acceptance
Recovery Criteria
98. §5-113
96. 83-11
93, 83-113
94. 83-113
101. 00-1 110

Date: [%éfw/}/ aﬁ/%

Mgz e
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; WM Dates Collected:  02/11/94
Project: ARCO Facility No.  AG041 Date Received:  02/11/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: N/A

Date Analyzed:  02/22/94
Service Request:  SJ94-0194

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

BTE
EPA Methods 3030/8020

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: = MW-4 (12.0)

Percent Recovery

CAS
Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analvte Spike Level Result MS DMS MS bPMS Criteria
Benzene 25 ND 26.1 26.2 104. 105, 75-135
Toluene 23 ND 263 263 105, 105, 73-136
Ethylbenzene 25 ND 258 26.2 103, 103, 69-142

Approved By: %@MW Date: fﬂ%ﬂﬁ/ :f/ ng\ /ﬁ?
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Division of AtianticRichiisidCompany Task Order No. _L_' ) H - k] \.‘ - L'j LL—_ Chain of CUSlOdy
— T Ci 7 - — Bror -
i TS N A e NS o™ 1O~ Do P —
ARCO enginear . P Telephong no. Telephone no. Fax no. & i O
o —K/\—)\\g ( "LT,L}-LU{ (ARCO) n {Consultant) “fU“-/ 4442 243 (Consultant)7 L ;l{/ Pyl Yy é;nlracl number
G —_— dd o -
onsultant name 1 (__/.___.u M (cm::zﬁam} (7% . (_{/z/ m ( (Z ‘ 0/707 7
Mailrix Prasarvation . 7 'Eg g Methad of shipment
o ™ é i 1 o g =N
5 g '.a E o| & SD:. 23| B e | e (%g 25 2]
it = 1;. pu 1= :§$ §; ©w = o oa E,',":E 5 O é I‘
= g g Soil | Water | Other Ice Acid £ 2 - E§ "ED ‘5|j = 8 2 b [% IO |eER mﬁ—i
s | 2 ¢ e |JUB |sB (R332 Balaz| B B 2 |8|3a 35k
wl| 8 3] 38 wie | & | of-|GS|ES|F8|52|EE| £ | 5| § | 22| 3 388
] o Special detection
F B (,2_ 2. / \/ / FUIEY m / / Limit/reporting
70l mu-1]7- 1 > s S ) Lrss A
olmw2is7k | 2 < L] |2os S|
L/ J muu'-l)7’J' 2 vl / / \ \ JRTSTE v \./ Special QA/QC
Jopmu-qf- 10| 2 -/ A AANEE arvs
Sl M Sly-it] o - v l>/ JOS Vv
-y s g - ) g —
5.0 Ml -6l 17 1Y P - and /125 v 1/ —
db )
e
T >
— S
Latginjber
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
b 1 Business Day Oa
Condition of sampie: 5m/ \f M ‘_]_(/ _ - Temperature raceived: m (/- Rush
Relinquished Ly sample . ate ‘ ime / 2 Busiress Days .|
e (el o1 -G AT 2fufay |
Relinquished by 'v Date Time ' Exgg:zgs Days |
Date Time Date Tima Standard

!RCS !roduc!s Company ¥

——E— R -

1

Relinquished by

Received by laboratory

J=4

10 Business Days

Distribution: Whita copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
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